ORDINANCE NO. 3827 AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A NON-REVERTING TRASH CONTAINER REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT FUND

WHEREAS, the City of New Castle has, through §95.30 of the City Code, imposed fees for the collection of trash and garbage from property owners entitled to receive trash and garbage collection services pursuant to §95.29 of the City Code; and,

WHEREAS, the City has determined that a portion of the monthly fee that is collected should be allocated and specifically utilized for the purpose of the replacement of ninety-six (96) gallon containers ("toters") that are supplied to properties for the purpose of the collection of trash and garbage.

NOW THEREFORE BE ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of New Castle, Indiana as follows:

- 1. A non-reverting fund entitled "Non-reverting Trash Container Repair and Replacement Fund" ("Fund") is hereby created.
- 2. The sum of two dollars and fifty cents (\$2.50) that is collected from the portion of the monthly fee for the collection of trash and garbage shall be allocated to the Fund.
- 3. The sums allocated to the Fund shall be utilized solely for the purchase of new trash containers and the repair of existing containers, including the purchase of replacement parts for existing containers.

REPEALER: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SEVERABILITY: Any provision herein contained which is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unlawful or which by operation of law shall be inapplicable, shall be deemed omitted but the rest and remainder of this ordinance, to the extent feasible, shall remain in full force and effect.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon passage and publication as provided for by law.

DAY OF	, 2020.
	Greg York, Presiding Officer,
	Common Council, City
	of New Castle, Indiana
AYE	NAY
2	1111
	

ATTEST:		
Brenda Grider, Clerk-Treasurer		
APPROVED BY ME THIS _	DAY OF, 2020.	
	Greg York, Mayor of the City	
	of New Castle, Indiana	